

Herman Lloyd Stephens, Jr.

(October 06, 1947 - January 28, 2023)

Mr. Herman Lloyd Stephens, Jr., age 75 of Madison, Indiana and formerly of Anderson, entered this life on October 6, 1947 in Anderson, Indiana. He was the loving son of the late Herman Lloyd, Sr. and Ramona Felt Stephens. He was raised in Anderson and graduated high school there. He later attended trade schools for his employment with General Motors in Anderson where he worked as a mill-wright for over 30 years. Herman retired from Local UAW 662. He resided the past 21 years near Madison and enjoyed participating in the Friendship National Muzzle Loading Rifle Association Annual Show. Herman held the honor of winning a national championship. He was a member of the National Muzzle Loading Rifle Association and the NRA. Herman enjoyed taking his grandkids fishing and hunting. Herman died on Saturday, January 28, 2023 at his home near Madison, Indiana.

A LOVING FAMILY

Herman will be missed by his loving daughters, Cindy Trueblood and her husband, Nathan of Alexandria, Indiana, Nicole Stephens of Middletown, Indiana; his grandchildren, Joseph Stephens, Joshua Stephens, Brooklyn Wilson, Bridgett Wilson, Brynna Wilson, Mia Trueblood, and Nora Trueblood; his great grandchildren, Oliver Stephens and Bennie Stephens; his sister, Rhona Webb and her husband, Gene of Anderson, Indiana; and other family members. He was preceded in death by his father, Herman Lloyd Stephens, Sr., his mother, Ramona Felt Stephens, and his daughter, Wendy Stephens.

CELEBRATION OF LIFE

A celebration of life will be announced at a later date to be determined.

MEMORIAL EXPRESSIONS

Online condolences, remembrances and memorials can be left at www.morgan-nay.com. The Morgan-Nay Funeral Home is in Madison IN.